fective. There shall be no exemption from payment of special assessments or from the payment of inspection, supervision, and auditing fees of the state housing commission or the authority.

- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.481, is amended to read as follows:
- 462.481 Discrimination prohibited, displaced families. There shall be no discrimination in the selection of tenants because of race or religious, political, or other affiliations, but if the number of qualified applicants for dwelling accommodations exceeds the dwelling units available, preference shall be given to inhabitants of the municipality in which the project is located, and to the families who occupied the dwellings eliminated by demolition, condemnation, and effective closing as part of the project, as far as is reasonably practicable without discrimination against families living in other substandard areas within the same municipality.
- Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.525, is amended by adding a new subdivision at the end thereof as follows:
- Subd. 8. Discrimination forbidden. There shall be no discrimination in the use of any land in a redevelopment project because of race or religious, political, or other affiliations.
- Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 462.641, is amended to read as follows:
- 462.641 Redevelopment projects, use. The project or projects of any redevelopment company shall be designed and used primarily for housing purposes, but portions of the project may be planned and used for business, commercial, cultural or recreational purposes appurtenant thereto as approved in the project. There shall be no discrimination in the use of projects, because of race or religious, political, or other affiliation.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 566—S. F. No. 1312 [Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of county officers in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries; county auditor, county treasurer. In any county having not less than 39,500 nor more than 40,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, containing not less than 20 nor more than 22 organized townships, and having an area of not less than 620 nor more than 625 square miles, the salary of the following county officers, notwithstanding any law to the contrary, shall be:

Auditor Treasurer \$6,000 per annum \$6,000 per annum

- Sec. 2. Fees, retention. Nothing contained in Section 1 limits the right of the Auditor or the Treasurer to collect and retain any fees or any other payment which he is now authorized by law to collect in addition to the stated amount of his annual salary.
  - Sec. 3. This act becomes effective May 1, 1955.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 567—S. F. No. 1378

[Not Coded]

An act fixing the salaries of aldermen in any city now or hereafter having not less than 450,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis, salary of aldermen. In any city now or hereafter having not less than 450,000 inhabitants the city council may fix the annual salary of each alderman, which salary shall not exceed \$7,000. In fixing the salary for the year 1955, the city council may fix the same retroactively as of January 1st, 1955.
- Sec. 2. Payment of salaries. The salaries fixed in section 1 are payable out of the city treasury.
- Sec. 3. Limitation, time. This act shall be in force until July 1st, 1957, at which time it shall expire.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 568—S. F. No. 1379

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the judges of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis.